SHC COMMUNITY
RESOURCE DIRKECTORY

Directory is comprised of local, regional & national service providers and
support systems to ensure that the needs for our clients & their families are
addressed.

In an effort to facilitate proper linkage, please contact the listed agency directly
to inquire about services provided, populations served, fees, hours of
operation, agency contact and referral requirements.

For anyone requiring assistance due to hearing impairments, please contact
the agency for TTY/TDD listing. For more information about communication
access, contact the New Jersey Division of Deaf & Hard of Hearing at (800)
792-8339 Voice/TTY, or contact the NJ Division of Addiction Services at (609)
984-3311 Voice or TTY (609) 292-6735

Bilingual staff is available for those requiring communications in Spanish. All
others in need of interpretation services will be accommodated within 24
hours.

Remember, the Internet, telephone directory (411) & your colleagues are invaluable reference
sources as well!
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EMERGENCY CONTACTS

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS (AA)
CRISIS INTERVENTION
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES

DEPARMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

COMPLAINTS UNIT

DIVISION OF ADDICTION SERVICES

COMPLAINTS UNIT
DOMESTIC / FAMILY VIOLENCE

DYFS / CHILD ABUSE

FIRST CALL FOR HELP

HOMELESS HOTLINE
N.J. HOMELESS PREVENTION

JERSEY CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS (NA)

N.J. AIDS / STD HOTLINE

N.J. COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (local)
(county)

POISON CONTROL

PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES
BAYONNE HOSPITAL
HOTLINE
JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER
HOTLINE

RAPE CRISIS CENTER

SUICIDE HOTLINE

WOMEN’S REFERRAL CENTRAL

SHC NON-MEDICAL EMERGENCY

911

POLICE FIRE MEDICAL EMERGENCY

-4-

1-800-245-1377
1-866-367-6023
1-800-792-9770

1-800-238-2333
1-609-292-3717
1-800-712-1868

1-609-292-5760
1-609-292-7233
1-800-712-1618

1-800-572-7233

1-800-NJ-ABUSE
(652-2873)
201-434-2628

1-800-624-0287
201-653-3366

201-963-2400
1-800-992-0401
1-800-624-2377
1-866-367-6023

201-547-5681
201-319-3871

1-800-222-1222

201-858-5296
201-858-5286
201-915-2210
201-433-6161

1-800-491-9282

1-800-SUICIDE
(784-2433)

1-800-322-8092
201-860-6808

MENTAL HEALTH EMERGENCY



ADULT & SENIOR SERVICES

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED PERSONS

BAYONNE OFFICE ON AGING

ADULT LEGAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES
CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES

FRANCISCAN HOME & REHABILITATION CENTER
HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES

HEARING AID ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED & DISABLED

HOPES, INC. / HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST
POVERTY & ECONOMIC STRESS

HUDSON COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING NJ EASE

HUDSON COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING - PERSONAL CARE
ATTENDANT PROGRAM

HUDSON HOSPICE
LET’S CELEBRATE / MEALS-ON-WHEELS
NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.

PAAD: PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED & DISABLED

PROGRESSIVE NURSING HOME

1-800-424-2277

201-858-6119

201-295-5160
201-798-9900

201-451-9000

1-800-792-9745

1-800-792-9745

609-558-7030

201-656-3711
201-656-3713

1-877-222-3737

201-915-1169

201-433-6225
201-433-5438
201-866-9320

1-800-792-9745

609-558-7030
201-432-1000

PROJECT SHAPE: SOCIAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR THE ELDERLY 201-867-0002

SENIOR SUPPORT SERVICES

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

ST. ANN’S HOME FOR THE AGED

ST. JOSEPH’S HOME FOR THE BLIND

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY

VISITING HOMEMAKER SERVICE OF HUDSON COUNTY, INC.

YWCA OF HUDSON COUNTY

201-451-4040

1-800-772-1213

201-433-0950
201-653-8300
201-434-2625
201-451-8888
201-656-6001

201-333-5700



ALCOHOLISM, DRUG ABUSE & GAMBLING

AA / ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
ADDICTIONS HOTLINE OF N.J.
ADDICTION REFERRAL NETWORK

ALA-CALL: THE ALCOHOL HOTLINE
AL-ANON (SPANISH)

AL-ANON / ALATEEN

ALCOHOL / DRUGS HOTLINE

ALCOHOL & DRUG REFERRAL HOTLINE

AMERICAN COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM
CLEARINGHOUSE FOR ALCOHOL & DRUG INFORMATION

COCAINE ANONYMOUS

CSAT’S NATIONAL DRUG & ALCOHOL TX ROUTING SERVICE
DRUG ABUSE INFORMATION & TREATMENT REFERRALS
FOCUS ON RECOVERY HOTLINE

GAMBLING
GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS
COMPULSIVE GAMBLING

HUDSON COUNTY ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE OFFICE
MARJUANA ANONYMOUS

NA / NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS

NARANON

NATIONAL COCAINE HOTLINE

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM &
DRUG DEPENDENCE OF HUDSON COUNTY

NATIONAL INHALENT PREVENTION COALITION

1-800-245-1377
1-800-238-2333

1-800-577-4790

1-800-322-5525
201-422-9630
1-800-344-2666

1-800-225-0196
1-800-252-6465
1-800-527-5344
1-800-729-6686
1-800-347-8998
1-800-262-2463
1-800-662-4357
1-800-662-HELP
1-800-888-9383

1-800-GAMBLER
973-478-4065

1-800-426-2537

1-800-522-4700

201-271-4348
1-800-766-6779
1-800-992-0401
1-800-322-5525
1-800-262-2463
1-800-622-2255

201-658-6776
201-451-2877

1-800-269-4273



NICOTINE ANONYMOUS

N.J. DRUG HOTLINE / TOGETHER, INC.

N.J. Quitline

N.J. SUBSTANCE ABUSE HOTLINE

RECOVERY HOTLINE REFERRAL SERVICE

SMOKERS’ HOTLINE

» IN-PATIENT SERVICES.: DETOX
BAYONNE HOSPITAL

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES

CHRIST HOSPITAL ADDICTION SERVICES

JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER

MT. CARMEL GUILD

NEW VISION PROGRAM / PALISADES GENERAL

STRAIGHT & NARROW, INC.

» RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS
CURA, INC.

FLYNN HOUSE

HARBOR

HOGAR CREA, INC.

INTEGRITY HOUSE, INC.

NEW HOPE FOUNDATION

STRAIGHT & NARROW / ALPHA HOUSE I

TURNING POINT

516-665-0527

1-800-225-0196

1-866-NJ-STOPS

(657-8677)

1-800-225-0196

1-800-888-9383

1-800-638-0668

201-339-9200

973-596-3858

201-795-8375

201-915-2281

201-332-4365

201-295-4189

973-345-6000

201-795-4898

201-795-4898

201-656-0121

201-433-7040

201-583-7100

201-866-0888

201-863-7750

973-239-4600



OUT-PATIENT SERVICES

ALTERNATIVE GROUP COUNSELING CENTER

ARMY ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM

AARIES, INC.

BAYONNE HOSPITAL

CARRIER FOUNDATION

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES / MT. CARMEL GUILD

CHRIST HOSPITAL ADDICTION SERVICES

COMMUNITY PSYCHOTHERAPY ASSOCIATES

HUDSON BEHAVIORAL TREATMENT CENTER

HUDSON COUNTY TREATMENT CENTER

INTEGRITY HOUSE, INC.

INTER COUNTY COUNCIL ON DRUG ABUSE

JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER

KALEIDOSCOPE HEALTH CARE, INC.

KIDS OF NORTH JERSEY, INC.

MOUNT CARMEL GUILD

NEW PATHWAY COUNSELING

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.

PALISADES GENERAL HOSPITAL

PACO/PUERTORRIQUENNOS ASOCIADOS FOR COMMUNITY ORG.

SALVATION ARMY ADULT REHABILITATION CENTER

ST. MARY HOSPITAL

UMDN]J / UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

201-823-9442
201-823-6529

201-858-1958

201-339-9200

201-420-7644

201-333-4365

201-795-8375

201-339-0142

201-985-1151

201-866-5556

201-583-7100

201-998-7422

201-915-2281

201-451-5425

201-863-0505

201-332-4365

201-332-6605

201-330-3812

201-854-0500

201-963-8282

201-653-3071

201-271-4145

973-972-6389



METHADONE PROGRAMS

ATLANTIC COUNTY
INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

SHORE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

BERGEN COUNTY

MONSIGNOR WALL SOCIAL SERVICE CENTER

BURLINGTON COUNTY

BURLINGTON COMPREHENSIVE COUNSELING

CAMDEN
KENNEDY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

SUBSTANCE ABUSE CENTER OF SOUTH JERSEY, INC.

CUMBERLAND
SOUTH JERSEY DRUG TREATMENT CENTER

ESSEX COUNTY
AMERICAN HABITARE

EAST ORANGE SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM

ESSEX SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT CENTER

ESSEX Il

L&L CLINIC, INC.

VA MEDICAL CENTER

HUDSON COUNTY
HUDSON COUNTY TREATMENT CENTER

INTEGRITY HOUSE, INC.

INTER COUNTY COUNCIL ON DRUG ABUSE

KALEIDOSCOPE

609-345-4035

609-653-3494

201-342-2565
201-967-4000

609-267-3610

609-227-5254
609-757-9190

609-455-5441

973-799-0508

973-266-5200

973-589-4282

973-596-2850

973-373-2010

973-645-2420

201-866-5556

201-583-7100

201-998-7422

201-451-5425



MERCER
NEW HORIZONS TREATMENT SERVICES

MIDDLESEX
NEW BRUNSWICK COUNSELING CENTER

RARITAN BAY MEDICAL CENTER

STRATHMORE CLINIC

MONMOUTH
JERSEY SHORE ADDICTION SERVICES

MORRIS
RESOURCE CENTER FOR CHEMICALLY DEPENDENT

OCEAN
OCEAN MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.

PASSAIC
NORTHEAST LIFE SKILLS
PATERSON COUNSELING CENTER
STRAIGHT & NARROW, INC.

SOMERSET

SOMERSET TREATMENT SERVICES

UNION

ELIZABETH CLINIC

ORGANIZATION FOR RECOVERY

SUBURBAN CLINIC

-10-

609-394-8988

732-246-4025

732-390-6172

732-727-2555

732-988-8877

973-927-6641

732-288-9322

973-777-2962

973-523-8316

973-345-6000

908-722-1232

908-352-0850
201-589-4282

908-769-4700

908-687-7188



ALTERNATIVE LIFESTYLES

BATTERED LESBIAN HELPLINE 1-800-224-0211

GAY HELPLINE OF NJJ. 973-285-1595
GAY & LESBIAN CRISIS HOTLINE 1-800-221-7044
GAY - LESBIAN INFO LINE 732-846-2232
JERSEY CITY CONNECTIONS / HUDSON PRIDE 201-963-4779

JERSEY CITY LESBIAN & GAY OUTREACH 201-333-5725

-11-



BEREAVEMENT SUPPORT

CHRIST HOSPITAL CHAPEL 201-795-8397
FIRST CALL FOR HELP 201-434-2628
HUDSON HOSPICE 201-433-6225
JOURNEY THROUGH GRIEF 201-798-0852
MEADOWLANDS HOSPITAL 201-392-3100
N.J. SELF HELP GROUP CLEARINGHOUSE 1-800-367-6274
ST. JOSEPH CHURCH 201-433-6225

ST. MARY HOSPITAL 201-418-1000

-12-



CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES

ADOPTION

AIDS RESOURCE FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN (ARFC)
ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES

C.A.S.E.: CHILD ABUSE SERVICE IN AN EMERGENCY
CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS IN CHILDREN RELIEF FUND
CENTER FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS (CCSN)

CHILD & ADOLESCENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

1-800-99ADOPT

201-483-4250
201-246-7379

201-659-0250

1-800-355-FUND

201-915-2059
201-915-2279

CHILD ABUSE
DYFS HOTLINE 1-800-792-8610
NATIONAL HOTLINE / CHILD HELP USA 1-800-422-4453
CHILD CARE HOTLINE 1-800-332-9227
CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE 1-877-655-4371
CHILD CARE RESOURCE CENTER 973-684-1904
CHILDREN’S CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES 201-418-1790
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 1-800-572-7233
NATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER 1-800-537-2238
DYFS: DIVISION OF YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
CHILD ABUSE / NEGLECT 1-800-NJ ABUSE
(652-2873)
ACTION LINE 1-800-331-DYFS
BAYONNE 201-823-5000
JERSEY CITY 201-217-7000

NORTH HUDSON

FOSTER CARE INFORMATION
GOOD COUNSEL INC.
HEALTH SERVICES TEEN INVOLVEMENT CENTER

HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY
& ECONOMIC STRESS

HUDSON COUNTY CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION CENTER

HUDSON CRADLE

201-854-7100

1-877-NJ-FOSTER

1-800-723-8331

201-451-6300
201-656-3711

201-798-5588

201-332-7879

JERSEY CITY CHILD DEVELOPMENT (PROJECT HEAD START) 201-656-1500

JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER - PEDIATRIC HIV TREATMENT 201-915-2295

-13-



KIDSRIGHTS

KINSHIP NAVIGATOR PROGRAM

MAKE A WISH FOUNDATION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHILD CARE RESOURCE & REFERRALS

NATIONAL RUNAWAY SWITCHBOARD

N.J. KID CARE

NORTHERN NJ REGIONAL EARLY INTERVENTION COLLABORATIVE

PARENTS ANONYMOUS / FAMILY HELP-LINE
PROJECT HEAD START (CHILD DEVELOPMENT)
BAYONNE
JERSEY CITY
REGISTERED FAMILY DAY CARE LINE
SAFE HAVEN INFANT PROTECTION HOTLINE
SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH SERVICES
ST. CLARE’S RESPITE PROGRAM

TEEN PREGNANCY HOTLINE

TEEN TO TEEN

URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY: UNIFIED CHILD CARE AGENCY

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

WOMENRISING, INC. (YWCA)

YOUTH CONSULTATION SERVICES

YOUTH CRISIS & RUNAWAY HOTLINE

YOUTH HOTLINE

-14-

1-800-892-5437

1-877-816-3211

908-964-5055

1-800-570-4543

1-800-621-4000

1-800-701-0710

201-256-8484

1-800-THE-KIDS

201-437-7702
201-656-1500

1-800-3DAY-CARE

1-877-839-2339

201-915-2514

201-435-4850

1-800-THE-KIDS

973-465-3999

201-459-9999

201-434-2625

201-333-5700

201-865-2160

1-800-448-4663

1-800-834-3890



DENTAL SERVICES

CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS HEALTH CENTER DENTAL CLINIC 201-946-6439
DONATED DENTAL SERVICES 1-800-367-6274
HORIZON HEALTH CENTER 201-541-6300
JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER, DENTAL SERVICES 201-915-2265
MEDICAID DENTAL BUREAU HOTLINE 1-800-782-0181
NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP. 201-866-9320

COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER

UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE & DENTISTRY DENTAL CLINIC 973-982-5027
973-982-6614

-15-



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTORY

ADOPTION HOTLINE

CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS IN CHILDREN RELIEF FUND
CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE

CHILD CARE HOTLINE

CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE

COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED
DIVISION OF ADDICTION SERVICES

DIVISION OF THE DEAF & HARD OF HEARING
DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

DIVISION OF DISABILITY SERVICES
DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

DIVISION OF YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES- ACTION LINE

DOMESTIC / FAMILY VIOLENCE

FAMILY HELP LINE

FAIR HEARINGS HOTLINE

FOOD STAMPS

FOSTER CARE INFORMATION

GOOD NEIGHBORS: COMMUNITY LIVING FOR
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICES (INS)

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

KINSHIP NAVIGATOR PROGRAM

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP)

MEDICAID HOTLINE

MEDICAID FRAUD & ABUSE HOTLINE

-16-

1-800-99-ADOPT
1-800-335-FUND
1-800-792-8610
1-800-332-9227
1-877-655-4371
973-648-3333
1-609-292-5760
1-800-792-8339
1-800-832-9173

1-888-285-3036
1-800-792-9773

1-800-382-6717

1-800-331-DYFS

1-800-572-7233

1-800-THE-KIDS

1-800-792-9773

1-800-792-9773
1-800-792-9774

1-877-NJ-FOSTER

1-877-DHS-LINE

1-800-375-5283

1-800-TAX-1040
1-877-816-3211

1-800-510-3102
1-800-356-1561

1-888-937-2835
1-888-692-2140



MEDICAID DENTAL BUREAU HOTLINE 1-800-782-0181

MEDICAID MANAGED CARE / NJ CARE 2000 1-800-701-0710
MEDICAID MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 1-800-356-1561
N.J. DIVISION ON WOMEN 609-292-8840
N.J. DIVISION OF TAXATION 609-292-6400
N.J. FAMILYCARE & KIDCARE HEALTH INSURANCE 1-800-701-0710
PAAD: PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED & DISABLED 1-800-792-9745
PROJECT PHOENIX 1-877-294-HELP
SAFE HAVEN FOR INFANTS 1-877-839-2339
TEEN PREGNANCY HOTLINE 1-800-THE-KIDS
TRANSITIONAL SUPPORTS HOTLINE 1-877-951-9514

WORK 1ST NEW JERSEY 1-800-792-9773
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DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

BATTERED LESBIAN HELPLINE

CHILD HELP - CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE

FAMILY / DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER

FIRST CALL FOR HELP

NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE /
NEW JERSEY CONTACT FOR BATTERED WOMEN

NATIONAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE

SPOUSE ABUSERS: N.J. TREATMENT NETWORK

YWCA BATTERED WOMEN’S PROGRAM

-18-

1-800-224-0211

1-800-422-4453

1-800-572-7233

1-800-537-2238

201-434-2628

609-584-8107

1-800-799-SAFE
(7233)

908-738-1323

201-333-5700



EDUCATIONAL , EMPLOYMENT &

VOCATIONAL TRAINING

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES
CORPORATION FOR EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING

DOE FUND: READY WILLING & ABLE
HARRISON CAREER INSTITUTE

HOBOKEN PUBLIC/ESOL

201-798-9900
201-432-1338

201-435-0400
201-222-1700

201-533-0278

HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY & ECONOMIC STRESS 201-656-3711

HUDSON COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
ESL / BILINGUAL PROGRAM

HUDSON COUNTY SCHOOLS OF TECHNOLOGY
CAREER DEVELOPMENT CENTER
ONE-STOP CENTER

JERSEY CITY ADULT BASIC EDUCATIONAL / ESOL

JERSEY CITY ADULT LEARNING CENTER

JERSEY CITY LITERACY PROGRAM

JERSEY CITY EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING PROGRAM
LET’S CELEBRATE, INC.

LITERACY HOTLINE
N.J. CITY UNIVERSITY

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION
JOB DEVELOPMENT

OCCUPATIONAL CENTER OF HUDSON COUNTY

PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

READING / LEARNING DISABILITIES CLINIC
ST. PETER’S COLLEGE

URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY

WOMENRISING, INC. / YWCA

WORK 1ST NEW JERSEY

WORKFORCE N.J. EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

-19-

201-714-2127
201-714-2200

201-866-4445
201-866-4100
201-271-4529

201-946-5563

201-714-4330
201-547-4518
201-860-0080
201-433-5438

1-800-848-0048

201-200-2000
201-866-9320/
201-330-3808
201-432-5959

201-451-1511
201-200-3121
201-915-9000
201-451-8888
201-333-5700

1-800-792-9773

201-795-8800



EMERGENCY RELIEF SERVICES

AMERICAN RED CROSS

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES: ANTHONY HOUSE
ST. LUCY’S SHELTER

C.A.US.E.

DEACON’S FOOD PANTRY / OLD BERGEN CHURCH

FIRST CALL FOR HELP / UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY
GRASS ROOTS INITIATIVE PROGRAM: “GRIP”

HOBOKEN CLERGY COALITION SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS

HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

201-433-3100

201-420-1070
201-656-7201

201-432-2824

201-433-1815
201-434-2628
201-798-1446
201-656-5069

1-800-222-0130

HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY & ECONOMIC STRESS 201-656-3711

HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

INTERIM HOUSE & MOSQUE

LET’S CELEBRATE- EMERGENCY FOOD NETWORK
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP)
N.A.A.C.P. : ST. PAUL’S HOMELESS SHELTER

N.J. HOMELESS PREVENTION PROGRAM

N.J. COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT
NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION

PALISADE EMERGENCY RESIDENCE CORP.

SACRED HEART PARISH PANTRY
SALVATION ARMY

SHARE - TEMPORARY ENERGY ASSISTANCE
SISTER CABRINI’'S SOUP KITCHEN

ST. JOHN’S LUTHERAN CHURCH SHELTER
ST. PETER’S CHURCH FOOD PANTRY
TRINITY LUTHERAN FOOD PANTRY

VICTIMS OF CRIME COMPENSATION BOARD

-20-

201-420-3106
201-433-0600

201-433-5438

1-800-510-3102

201-332-9122

201-217-7263

1-866-367-6023

201-866-9320

201-348-8150

201-332-6771
201-435-7355
201-915-7284
201-451-9838
201-348-8150
201-434-8500
201-332-0020

1-800-242-0804



ENTITLEMENTS

AIDS DRUG DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM
CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE
COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES
FAIR HEARINGS & WELFARE
FOOD STAMPS
HUDSON COUNTY DIVISION OF WELFARE
HUDSON COUNTY FOOD STAMP PROGRAM & CITY WELFARE
HUDSON COUNTY MEDICAID OFFICE
N.J. MEDICAID
ACTIVE
CLAIMS

ELIGIBILITY
FRAUD & ABUSE

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
DENTAL BUREAU

HUDSON COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES

HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - AIDS COMMUNITY CARE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ACCAP)

HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

MEDICARE INFORMATION

N.J. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS -

DIVISION OF VETERAN’S LOANS, GRANTS & SERVICES

N.J. FAMILYCARE HOTLINE

PAAD: PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED & DISABLED

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

WIC: WOMEN, CHILDREN & INFANTS PROGRAM

WORK 1ST NEW JERSEY

-21-

1-877-613-4533
1-877-NJKIDS1
201-420-3000
1-800-792-9773
1-800-792-9794
201-420-3000
201-420-3172
201-217-7100
1-800-356-1561
201-420-3043
201-420-3083
201-420-3065
1-888-937-2835
1-888-692-2140

1-800-356-1561
1-800-782-0181

201-420-3193
201-420-3024

201-420-3106

1-800-MEDICARE
1-800-462-9306

201-333-0279

1-800-701-0710

1-800-792-9745

1-800-772-1213
201-459-9774

201-547-6842

1-800-792-9773



FAMILY SERVICES

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES - FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER

CHILD CARE HOTLINE

CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS

DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

DIVORCE / PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS

DYFS: DIVISION OF YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES
CHILD ABUSE / NEGLECT

ACTION LINE
BAYONNE

JERSEY CITY
NORTH HUDSON

FAMILY / DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE
NATIONAL RESOURCE CENTER

FAMILY HELP LINE

FOSTER CARE INFORMATION

HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY
& ECONOMIC STRESS

JEWISH FAMILY & COUNSELING SERVICE

KINSHIP NAVIGATOR PROGRAM

MOUNT CARMEL GUILD

N.J. FAMILYCARE & KIDCARE HEALTH INSURANCE

PARENTS WITHOUT PARTNERS

STEPFAMILY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

YOUTH CONSULTATION SERVICES
-22-

201-798-9900
1-800-332-9227
602-277-7991
1-800-792-9773
1-800-637-7974
1-800-NJ ABUSE
(652-2873)
1-800-331-DYFS
201-823-5000

201-217-7000
201-854-7100

1-800-572-7233
1-800-537-2238

1-800-THE-KIDS

1-877-NJ-FOSTER

201-656-3711

201-436-1299

1-877-816-3211

201-332-1929
201-332-4365

1-800-701-0710

1-800-637-7974

1-800-735-0329

201-434-2625

201-865-2160



FOOD RESOURCES

C.A.U.S.E. FOOD PANTRY
(CHRISTIAN APPROACH TO URBAN SUBURBAN ENCOUNTER)

DEACON'’S FOOD PANTRY / OLD BERGEN CHURCH

GRASS ROOTS INITIATIVE PROGRAM / GRIP

HOBOKEN CLERGY COALITION SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS

HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY
& ECONOMIC STRESS

INTERIM HOUSE & MOSQUE

LET’S CELEBRATE- EMERGENCY FOOD PANTRY NETWORK

N.A.A.C.P. / ST. PAUL’S HOMELESS SHELTER

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION

SACRED HEART PARISH

SALVATION ARMY

SQUARE MEAL COMMUNITY CENTER

ST. PETER CHURCH FOOD PANTRY

SISTER CABRINI’'S SOUP KITCHEN

TRINITY LUTHERAN FOOD PANTRY

WIC: WOMEN, CHILDREN & INFANTS PROGRAM

-23-

201-432-2824

201-433-1815

201-798-1446

201-656-5069

201-656-3711

201-433-0600
201-736-2326

201-433-5438

201-332-9122

201-866-2388

201-332-6771

201-435-7355

201-433-5438

201-434-8500

201-451-9838

201-332-0020
201-435-9870

201-547-6842



FOREIGN BORN SERVICES

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF N.J. 201-653-3888
NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION / 201-330-3804

IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION 201-866-9320
OFFICE OF MIGRATION 201-653-6515
PACO / PUERTORRIQUENOS ASOCIADOS FOR 201-798-1446

COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, INC. *

U.S. IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE 1-800-375-5283

-24-



HANDICAPPED SERVICES / SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMS

BACK IN ACTION

GOOD NEIGHBORS, COMMUNITY LIVING FOR
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES / VOCATIONAL TRAINING

GUIDE DOGS HOTLINE

DIVISION OF THE DEAF & HARD OF HEARING

DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

DIVISION OF DISABILITY SERVICES

HIP: SPECIAL NEEDS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SNAP) &
POSITIVE IMPACT PROJECT (PIP)

NATIONAL REHABILITATION INFORMATION CENTER

N.J. DIVISION OF ADDICTION SERVICES

N.J. FOUNDATION FOR THE BLIND

N.J. DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES

N.J. STATE COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED

OCCUPATIONAL CENTER OF HUDSON COUNTY
RESOURCES
ST. JOSEPH’S SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

THE SEEING EYE

SENIOR WHEELS USA

SENIORS IN MOTION

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

-25-

1-800-554-2626

1-877-DHS-LINE

973-481-2300

1-800-548-4337

1-800-792-8339
VOICE/TTY

1-800-832-9137

1-888-285-3036

201-413-1200

1-800-346-2742

1-609-984-3311(Voice)
1-609-292-6735 (TTY)

973-627-0055

201-217-7180

973-648-2111
973-648-3333

201-432-5959
1-800-792-8858
201-653-0578
973-539-4425

1-800-246-6010

1-800-594-1225

201-434-2625



HELP-LINES / HOTLINES
AA / ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS

ABUSED WOMEN HOTLINE
ADDICTIONS HOTLINE OF N.J.
ADDICTION REFERRAL NETWORK
ADOPTION

AIDS HOTLINE

AIDS / STD HOTLINE

ALA-CALL / ALCOHOL HOTLINE
AL-ANON / ALATEEN

ALCOHOL / DRUGS HOTLINE

ALCOHOL & OTHER DRUGS

ALZHEIMER’S HOTLINE
ATTENTION DEFICIT DISORDERS (CHILD & ADULT)
BATTERED LESBIAN HELPLINE

CANCER HOTLINE
CHILD ABUSE / DYFS

CHILD ABUSE / NEGLECT

CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE

CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE

COCAINE ANONYMOUS

CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
NATIONAL HOTLINE

DRUG & ALCOHOL PREVENTION

EATING DISORDERS HOTLINE
ANOREXIA / BULIMIA
& ASSOCIATED DISORDERS

EYE BANK OF NJJ.
-26-

1-800-245-1377
1-888-THE-WCMC
1-800-238-2333
1-800-577-4790
1-800-TO-ADOPT
1-800-342-2473
1-800-624-2377
1-800-322-5525
1-800-344-2666
1-800-225-0196
1-800-238-2333

1-800-438-4380
1-800-233-4040
1-800-224-0211

1-800-227-2345
1-800-792-8610
1-800- NJ ABUSE
(652-2873)
1-800-422-4453
1-877-655-4371
1-800-347-8998
1-800-262-2463
1-602-277-7991

1-800-572-7233
1-800-799-SAFE

1-800-225-0196

1-800-624-2268
973-316-1819
847-831-3438

1-800-653-9379



FAMILY HEALTH LINE

FAMILY HELPLINE

FOOD STAMP HOTLINE

GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS

GAMBLINE HOTLINE

GAY & LESBIAN CRISIS HOTLINE
HEALTHCARE OPTIONS: TRIAGE SERVICE
HEPATITIS HOTLINE

HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE
HOMELESSNESS HOTLINE

LITERACY HOTLINE

MARJUANA ANONYMOUS
NA / NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS
NAR-ANON

NICOTINE ANONYMOUS
SMOKERS’ HOTLINE
NJ QUITLINE

OBSESSIVE - COMPULSIVE ANONYMOUS

PANIC DISORDER
PARENTS ANONYMOUS

RAPE, SEXUAL ABUSE & INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK
RAPE CRISIS CENTER
VOICES IN ACTION / INCEST SURVIVORS

RECOVERY HOTLINE REFERRAL SERVICE

RUNAWAY & SUICIDE HOTLINE

SELF HELP GROUP CLEARINGHOUSE
SEXUAL ABUSE
SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN THE WORKPLACE

SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE HOTLINE

-27-

1-800-328-3838
1-800-THE-KIDS
1-800-792-9773
1-800-GAMBLER
1-800-332-0402
1-800-221-7044
1-800-243-DETOX
1-800-223-0179
1-800-222-0130
1-800-624-0287
1-800-848-0048

1-800-766-6779
1-800-992-0401
1-800-322-5525

1-516-665-0527
1-800-638-0668
1-866 - NJ STOPS

1-516-739-0662
1-516-741-4901
1-800-64-PANIC
1-800-843-5437

1-800-656-HOPE
1-800-491-9282
1-800-7-VOICE

1-800-888-9383

1-800-621-4000

1-800-367-6274
1-800-656-HOPE
1-777-666-6625

1-800-227-8922



SMOKING (NJ QUITLINE) 1-866-NJ STOPS

(657-8677)
SUICIDE PREVENTION 1-800-SUICIDE
SUICIDE & RAPE 24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE 1-800-333-4444
TEEN PREGNANCY HOTLINE 1-800-THEKIDS
WOMEN’S REFERRAL CENTER 1-800-322-8092
YOUTH HOTLINE 1-800-843-3890

-28-



HIV /AIDS RESOURCES *
ADDP / AIDS DRUG DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM *

1-877-613-4533
609-588-7038

AIDS HOTLINE 1-800-342-2473
AMERICAN RED CROSS NJ: HIV/AIDS PREVENTION 201-377-0455

201-433-3100
BODY POSITIVE 1-800-566-6599
BROADWAY HOUSE * 973-268-9797

CDC / NATIONAL AIDS CLEARINGHOUSE 1-800-822-7422

CDC NATIONAL AIDS INFORMATION LINE 1-800-342-2437

CDC SPANISH AIDS HOTLINE 1-800-344-7432

CHRIST HOSPITAL HOME HEALTH SERVICE * / AIDS SUPPORT
CORNERSTONE / HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER *

CORPUS CHRISTI MINISTRIES *

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS MEDICAL CENTER
FAITH SERVICES *

FRANCISKA RESIDENCE *

GOD’S LOVE WE DELIVER *

HIV/AIDS NIGHTLINE

HIV/AIDS TREATMENT INFORMATION SERVICE
HORIZON HEALTH CENTER

HOSPICE OF NEW JERSEY

HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE: ACCAP
AIDS COMMUNITY CARE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM *

HUDSON COUNTY MEDICAID OFFICE
HUDSON COUNTY PLANNING COUNCIL
HUDSON HOSPICE

HUDSON PERINATAL CONSORTIUM

HYACINTH FOUNDATION *

-20-

201-418-6800
201-795-5618
201-521-9332

201-676-1000
201-792-6161
201-653-3366

1-800-747-2023
1-800-273-2437

1-800-HIV-0440

201-541-6300
201-893-0818

201-420-3024

201-217-7100
201-795-4555
201-433-6225
201-915-2540
201-432-1134



JERSEY CITY AIDS TASK FORCE
JERSEY CITY CONNECTIONS

JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER
WISE PROGRAM /WOMEN’S INTERVENTION
SERVICES & EDUCATION
HIGH RISK PREGNANCY CLINIC

JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER
AIDS HEALTH SERVICE *
PEDIATRIC HIV TREATMENT CENTER
M.A.S.S.H. PROGRAM / MEDICAL & SOCIAL
SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS

LET’S CELEBRATE
EMERGENCY FOOD NETWORK
HOUSING PLUS *

N.J. AIDS HOTLINE

N.J. BUDDIES

N.J. DEPT. OF HEALTH AIDS HOTLINE
N.J. PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE GROUP

N.J. WOMEN & AIDS NETWORK
SISTER CONNECT WARMLINE

P.A.C.O. / PUERTORRIQUENOS ASOCIADOS FOR
COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, INC. *

POSITIVE LATINO
PROJECT HELP

ST. CLARE’S RESPITE PROGRAM (CHILDREN) *

ST. MARY HOSPITAL CENTER FOR FAMILY HEALTH
CENTER FOR FAMILY HEALTH

ST. MICHAEL MEDICAL CENTER: INFECTIOUS DISEASE

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE & DENTISTRY

U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

VISITING HOMEMAKER SERVICE OF HUDSON COUNTY

-30-

201-547-4940
201-963-4779

201-946-6400
201-946-6439

201-946-6479

201-915-2000
201-915-2295
201-915-2295
201-434-1316

201-433-5438
201-451-4040
201-985-0613

1-800-624-2377

201-489-2900

1-800-624-2377

201-653-6222

732-846-4462

1-800-747-1108

201-798-1446

201-866-3878
201-963-6277

201-435-4850

201-418-1000
201-418-3100

1-800-283-5528

973-877-5525

1-800-772-1213

201-459-9774

973-982-5027
973-982-6614

1-800-342-AIDS

201-656-6001



* COUNSELING & TESTING SITES

BAYONNE WOMEN’S HEALTH & FAMILY PLANNING

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES

CHRIST HOSPITAL / MENTAL HEALTH

HORIZON HEALTH CENTER

J.C.M.C.: HIV COUNSELING & TESTING SITE
HOTLINE

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE - S.T.D. CLINIC

YWCA OF JERSEY CITY (WOMENRISING, INC)

-31-

201-823-1250

201-332-4365

201-795-8375

201-451-6300

201-915-2545
1-800-280-2607

201-547-5535

201-333-5700



HOUSING ASSISTANCE
ACORN HOUSING CORP. (RENTAL/HOUSING COUNSELING)

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES

DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

HOMELESSNESS SERVICES
HOMELESS HOTLINE
HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION
N.J. HOMELESS PREVENTION

HOUSING AUTHORITIES: BAYONNE
HOBOKEN
JERSEY CITY
NORTH BERGEN
SECAUCUS
UNION CITY
WEST NEW YORK

HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT / HUD
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER / CORNERSTONE*

HUDSON COUNTY AMERICAN RED CROSS

HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE
INTER-RELIGIOUS FELLOWSHIP FOR THE HOMELESS

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP)
MOUNT CARMEL GUILD

N.J. CITIZEN ACTION (HOUSING COUNSELING)

N.J. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:
HOMELESS PREVENTION PROGRAM (HUDSON COUNTY)
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION FOUNDATION
RENT CONTROL: BAYONNE

HOBOKEN
JERSEY CITY

-32-

201-222-7741

201-798-9900

1-800-792-9773

1-800-390-4845
1-800-222-0130

1-800-624-0287

201-217-7263
201-653-3366

201-339-8700
201-798-0370
201-547-6600
201-868-8605
201-867-2957
201-864-1515
201-868-6100

973-622-7900

201-795-5618
201-433-3100
201-420-3106

201-627-2111

1-800-510-3102

201-332-1929

1-800-656-9637

201-217-7263

201-217-7256
201-866-9320
201-858-6065

201-420-2062
201-547-5127



SECTION 8 HOUSING AUTHORITY (JERSEY CITY)

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY

e SHELTERS
ANTHONY HOUSE (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES HOMELESS SHELTER

FRANCISCA HOUSE  (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

HOBOKEN CLERGY COALITION SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION FOUNDATION

PALISADE EMERGENCY RESIDENCE CORP. / PERC

ST. ELIZABETH SETON HOUSE

ST. JOHN’S LUTHERAN CHURCH

(PALISADES EMERGENCY RESIDENCE COPORATION / PERC)

ST. LUCY’S SHELTER (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

ST. PAUL’S HOMELESS SHELTER (LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES)

YMCA: BAYONNE
HOBOKEN

YWCA OF HUDSON COUNTY
(WOMENRISING, INC. / BATTERED WOMEN’S PROGRAM)

» TRANSITIONAL HOUSING
ANTHONY HOUSE (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

CANAAN HOUSE *

CORPUS CHRISTI MINISTRIES *

FLYNN HOUSE
-33-

201-547-6680

201-435-2625

201-451-8888

201-420-1070

201-656-7201

201-653-3366

201-656-5069

201-330-3833

201-348-8150

201-435-7718

201-348-8150

201-656-7201

201-332-9122

201-339-2330
201-963-4100

201-333-5700

201-420-1070

201-434-3939

201-521-9332

201-795-4898



FRANCISKA RESIDENCE * (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

MOUNT CARMEL GUILD

NEUVILLE HOUSING (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)

NEW HOPE HOUSE

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION FOUNDATION

SALVATION ARMY ADULT REHABILITATION CENTER

SETON HOUSE

WOMEN'’S RISING / PROJECT HOME

YORK STREET PROJECT

* MOTEL /HOTEL REFERRAL

AMERICAN RED CROSS

BAYONNE

HUDSON COUNTY
INTER-RELIGIOUS FELLOWSHIP FOR THE HOMELESS
JEWISH FAMILY COUNSELING

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION

SISTER CABRINI SOUP KITCHEN

-34-

201-653-3366

201-332-4365

201-656-5771

201-434-3211

201-330-3833
201-866-2388

201-653-3071

201-451-6199

201-333-5700

201-431-9280

201-436-1299
201-433-3100

201-627-2111

201-436-1299

201-866-2388

201-437-7222



LEGAL AID
CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE 1-800-242-0804

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION / N.J. PROTECTION & ADVOCACY 1-800-922-PADD

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

HUDSON COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION

HUDSON COUNTY LEGAL SERVICES

HUDSON COUNTY PRETRIAL INTERVENTION PROJECT

HUDSON COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

HUDSON COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE
VICTIM / WITNESS ADVOCACY

IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE / INS

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE

JERSEY CITY HUMAN RIGHTS DIVISION

LEGAL SERVICES OF N,J.

NAACP

N.J. DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

N.J. PROTECTION & ADVOCACY FOR MENTAL HEALTH CONSUMERS

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

SEX ASSAULT VICTIM ASSISTANCE / SAVA

SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN THE WORKPLACE

-35-

973-645-6016

201-798-2727

201-792-6363

201-915-1200

201-795-8804

201-795-6507

1-800-375-5283

201-653-3888

201-547-4877
201-547-5081

1-888-LSNJ-LAW

201-339-1973

973-648-2700

1-800-922-7233

201-795-8922

201-915-1234

1-777-666-6625



MEDICAL SERVICES

BAYONNE MEDICAL CENTER
CHRIST HOSPITAL
COLUMBUS HEALTH CENTER
GREENVILLE HOSPITAL
HORIZON HEALTH CENTER
HUDSON COUNTY MEADOWVIEW HOSPITAL
JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER
WISE PROGRAM /WOMEN’S INTERVENTION
SERVICES & EDUCATION
HIGH RISK PREGNANCY CLINIC
JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER
AIDS HEALTH SERVICE *
PEDIATRIC HIV TREATMENT CENTER
M.A.S.S.H. PROGRAM / MEDICAL & SOCIAL
SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS

MEADOWLANDS HOSPITAL

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER

PALISADES MEDICAL CENTER

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL

ST. MARY HOSPITAL
CENTER FOR FAMILY HEALTH

ST. MICHAEL HOSPITAL
INFECTIOUS DISEASE

UMDN]J - UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

WEST HUDSON HOSPITAL

-36-

201-858-5000

201-217-4700

201-432-4600

201-547-6100

201-451-6300

201-319-3660

201-946-6400

201-946-6439

201-946-6479

201-915-2000

201-915-2295

201-915-2295

201-434-1316

201-392-3100

201-866-9320

201-854-5000

201-418-1000

201-418-1000
201-418-3100

973-877-5000

1-800-283-5528

973-877-5525

973-972-5658

201-955-7000



» HEALTH INFORMATION
AIDS HOTLINE

HEPATITIS HOTLINE

N.J. AIDS / STD HOTLINE

POISON CONTROL

SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE HOTLINE

« FAMILY PLANNING

BAYONNE WOMEN’S HEALTH & FAMILY PLANNING

FAMILY PLANNING CENTER OF WEST NEW YORK

HOBOKEN FAMILY PLANNING

HORIZON HEALTH CENTER

JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER - OB/GYN CLINIC

NORTH JERSEY WOMEN’S MEDICAL SERVICES2

WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER

» SPECIALTY CLINICS

HUDSON COUNTY CHEST CLINIC

JERSEY CITY DIALYSIS CENTER

LIBERTY WOUND CARE

PREVENTIVE MEDICINE CLINIC

SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE CLINIC
-37-

1-800-342-2473

1-800-223-0179

1-800-624-2377

1-800-962-1253

1-800-227-8922

201-823-1250

201-866-8071

201-963-0300

201-451-6300

201-946-6430

201-869-9293

201-823-1250

201-915-1042

201-659-4823

201-946-6888

201-433-8743

201-547-5535



MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

BAYONNE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER

BAYONNE HOSPITAL - PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES
HOTLINE

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES
HUDSON COUNTY
JERSEY CITY

CHRIST HOSPITAL MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC
HOTLINE

COUNSELING & PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES

HOBOKEN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER / ST. MARY’S HOSPITAL

HOTLINE
HOBOKEN CENTER FOR PSYCHOTHERAPY
HORIZON HEALTH CENTER
HUDSON COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT
HUDSON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

HUDSON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
CONSUMER SELF-HELP CENTER

HUDSON MILESTONES

INTENSIVE FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NJ

JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER : HOMELESS SERVICES

JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
CRISIS LINE
CHILD & ADOLESCENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

MEADOWVIEW HOSPITAL
MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION IN HUDSON COUNTY

MOUNT CARMEL GUILD - MICA PROGRAM

N.J. PROTECTION & ADVOCACY
N.J. PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE GROUP

N.. SELF HELP CLEARINGHOUSE

-38-

201-339-9200

201-858-5269
201-858-5286

201-217-9665
201-332-4365

201-795-8375
201-795-8374
201-437-8549
201-792-8200
201-795-5505
201-653-1208
201-451-6300
866-367-6023
201-271-4344

201-420-8013

201-434-7783

1-866-626-4437

201-653-3888

201-946-6400

201-915-2210
201-433-6161
201-915-2279

201-319-3660
201-420-8013
201-239-3950

1-800-922-7233

201-653-6222

1-800-367-6274



PALISADES GENERAL HOSPITAL
HOTLINE

PUERTO RICAN FAMILY INSTITUTE

ST. MARY HOSPITAL / HOBOKEN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER
CRISIS LINE

SERV CENTERS OF N.J. (RESIDENTIAL)

YOUTH CONSULTATION SERVICES, CATT
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201-854-5038
201-854-6300

201-610-1446

201-792-8200
201-792-5505

201-617-7788

201-865-2160



MULTI-SERVICE AGENCIES

CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

FAITH SERVICES *

HYACINTH FOUNDATION *

MOUNT CARMEL GUILD

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.

PACO/ PUERTORRIQUENOS ASOCIADOS FOR COMMUNITY ORG.

UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY

URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY

WOMENRISING, INC.

-40-

201-322-4365
201-217-9665

201-676-1000

201-792-6161

201-432-1134

201-332-4365

201-866-9320
201-330-3833

201-798-1446

201-434-2625

201-451-8888

201-333-5700



RECREATION

 ADULT
BAYONNE JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER

BERGENVIEW (formerly YMCA JERSEY CITY)

VOLUNTARY ACTION CENTER

VOLUNTEERS INTERNATIONAL

VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA

WOMENRISING, INC. (YWCA)

YMCA OF BAYONNE

YMCA OF HOBOKEN / NORTH HUDSON

 YOUTH
BAYONNE YOUTH CENTER

BIG BROTHERS & BIG SISTERS OF HUDSON COUNTY
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB CHILD CARE
BOY SCOUTS
EDUCATIONAL ARTS TEAM
GIRLS & BOYS TOWN NATIONAL HOTLINE
GIRL SCOUTS
HUDSON COUNTY CYO
JERSEY CITY DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION & CULTURAL AFFAIRS
PAL / POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE
BAYONNE

JERSEY CITY

SALEM COMMUNITY CENTER
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201-436-6900

201-434-3211

201-434-1447

201-798-0443

201-434-0324

201-333-5700

201-339-2330

201-963-4100

201-436-2906

201-332-1949

201-333-4100

201-659-2810

201-432-1911

1-800-892-3000

201-656-1440

201-998-0088

201-547-5269

201-858-6966

201-434-3366

201-333-7444



SUPPORT GROUPS

« ALCOHOL & DRUG

AA: ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS 1-800-245-1377
AL-ANON / ALATEEN 1-800-344-2666
NA: NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS 1-800-992-0401
NAR-ANON 1-800-322-2663

 BEREAVEMENT

HUDSON HOSPICE 201-433-6225
« HEALTH

CHRIST HOSPITAL 201-418-6800
FAITH SERVICES* 201-792-6161
HORIZON HEALTH CENTER 201-451-6300
JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER 201-946-6400
JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER 201-915-2000

* MULTI-SERVICE
FIRST CALL FOR HELP 201-434-2628

Please do not hesitate to contact any SHC Community Resource Log listing to inquire
about the availability of support groups.
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WOMEN
FAMILY PLANNING CENTER OF WEST NEW YORK

HOBOKEN FAMILY PLANNING, INC.
MULTI-SERVICE COMMUNITY CENTER

HORIZON HEALTH CENTER

HUDSON PERINATAL CONSORTIUM, INC.

HEALTHY MOTHERS / HEALTHY BABIES COALITION

N.J. DIVISION ON WOMEN

N.J. WOMEN & AIDS NETWORK

N.J. WOMEN’S MEDICAL SERVICES

NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.

SAVA / SEX ASSAULT VICTIM ASSISTANCE

SEX ASSAULT HOTLINE

SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN THE WORKPLACE

THE WOMEN’S CENTER

WIC / WOMEN, INFANT & CHILDREN PROGRAM

WISE PROGRAM / WOMEN INTERVENTION SERVICES &
EDUCATION

WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER & FAMILY PLANNING

WOMEN’S REFERRAL CENTRAL HOTLINE

WOMENRISING, INC. (YWCA)
BATTERED WOMEN’S PROGRAM

-43-

201-866-8071

201-963-0300

201-451-6300

201-876-8900

609-292-8840

732-846-4462

201-823-9293

201-330-3833

201-915-1234

201-795-5757

1-777-666-6625

201-200-3189

201-547-6842

201-946-6400

201-823-1250

1-800-747-1108

201-333-5700



	ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS (AA)      1-800-245-1377
	CRISIS INTERVENTION        1-866-367-6023
	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES    1-800-792-9770
	DEPARMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES      1-800-238-2333
	1-609-292-3717
	DIVISION OF ADDICTION SERVICES      1-609-292-5760
	DOMESTIC / FAMILY VIOLENCE      1-800-572-7233
	DYFS / CHILD ABUSE        1-800-NJ-ABUSE
	FIRST CALL FOR HELP               201-434-2628
	HOMELESS HOTLINE        1-800-624-0287
	JERSEY CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT              201-963-2400
	NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS  (NA)       1-800-992-0401
	N.J. AIDS / STD HOTLINE                  1-800-624-2377
	N.J. COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT    1-866-367-6023
	POISON CONTROL        1-800-222-1222
	PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES
	RAPE CRISIS CENTER        1-800-491-9282
	SUICIDE HOTLINE        1-800-SUICIDE
	WOMEN’S REFERRAL CENTRAL      1-800-322-8092
	BAYONNE OFFICE ON AGING           201-858-6119
	CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES           201-798-9900
	FRANCISCAN HOME & REHABILITATION CENTER        201-451-9000
	HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES               1-800-792-9745
	HEARING AID ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED & DISABLED   1-800-792-9745
	HOPES, INC. / HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST                          201-656-3711
	HUDSON COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING NJ EASE    1-877-222-3737
	HUDSON COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING - PERSONAL CARE       201-915-1169
	HUDSON HOSPICE            201-433-6225
	LET’S CELEBRATE / MEALS-ON-WHEELS          201-433-5438
	NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORP.        201-866-9320
	PROGRESSIVE NURSING HOME            201-432-1000
	PROJECT SHAPE: SOCIAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR THE ELDERLY  201-867-0002
	SENIOR SUPPORT SERVICES           201-451-4040
	SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION      1-800-772-1213
	ST. ANN’S HOME FOR THE AGED           201-433-0950
	UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY                    201-434-2625
	URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY                   201-451-8888 
	VISITING HOMEMAKER SERVICE OF HUDSON COUNTY, INC.                           201-656-6001
	YWCA OF HUDSON COUNTY                     201-333-5700
	AA / ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS      1-800-245-1377
	ADDICTIONS HOTLINE OF N.J.       1-800-238-2333
	ADDICTION REFERRAL NETWORK      1-800-577-4790
	AL-ANON (SPANISH)                 201-422-9630
	ALCOHOL / DRUGS HOTLINE       1-800-225-0196
	ALCOHOL & DRUG REFERRAL HOTLINE     1-800-252-6465
	AMERICAN COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM     1-800-527-5344 
	CLEARINGHOUSE FOR ALCOHOL & DRUG INFORMATION   1-800-729-6686 
	COCAINE ANONYMOUS       1-800-347-8998
	DRUG ABUSE INFORMATION & TREATMENT REFERRALS             1-800-662-HELP
	FOCUS ON RECOVERY HOTLINE                1-800-888-9383
	GAMBLING                   1-800-GAMBLER
	MARIJUANA ANONYMOUS       1-800-766-6779
	NA / NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS      1-800-992-0401
	NARANON         1-800-322-5525 
	NATIONAL COCAINE HOTLINE       1-800-262-2463
	NATIONAL COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM     1-800-622-2255
	NATIONAL INHALENT PREVENTION COALITION    1-800-269-4273
	 BAYONNE HOSPITAL           201-339-9200
	 ARMY ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PROGRAM                  201-823-6529
	 SUBSTANCE ABUSE CENTER OF SOUTH JERSEY, INC.                 609-757-9190
	ADOPTION            1-800-99ADOPT
	AIDS RESOURCE FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN (ARFC)       201-483-4250
	ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES          201-246-7379
	C.A.S.E.:  CHILD ABUSE SERVICE IN AN EMERGENCY                  201-659-0250
	CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS IN CHILDREN RELIEF FUND                     1-800-355-FUND
	CENTER FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS (CCSN)       201-915-2059
	CHILD & ADOLESCENT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES       201-915-2279
	CHILD CARE HOTLINE        1-800-332-9227
	CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE       1-877-655-4371
	CHILDREN’S CRISIS INTERVENTION SERVICES         201-418-1790
	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE        1-800-572-7233
	DYFS:  DIVISION OF YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES    
	     ACTION LINE        1-800-331-DYFS
	GOOD COUNSEL INC.        1-800-723-8331
	HEALTH SERVICES TEEN INVOLVEMENT CENTER        201-451-6300
	HOPES:  HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY       201-656-3711 
	HUDSON COUNTY CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION CENTER       201-798-5588
	HUDSON CRADLE            201-332-7879
	JERSEY CITY CHILD DEVELOPMENT (PROJECT HEAD START)                 201-656-1500
	JERSEY CITY MEDICAL CENTER -  PEDIATRIC HIV TREATMENT      201-915-2295
	ADOPTION HOTLINE        1-800-99-ADOPT
	CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS IN CHILDREN RELIEF FUND    1-800-335-FUND
	CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE       1-800-792-8610
	CHILD CARE HOTLINE        1-800-332-9227
	CHILD SUPPORT HOTLINE       1-877-655-4371
	COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED                  973-648-3333
	DIVISION OF ADDICTION SERVICES      1-609-292-5760
	DIVISION OF THE DEAF & HARD OF HEARING     1-800-792-8339
	DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES     1-800-832-9173
	DIVISION OF DISABILITY SERVICES      1-888-285-3036
	DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT      1-800-792-9773
	 PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
	KINSHIP NAVIGATOR PROGRAM      1-877-816-3211
	MEDICAID HOTLINE        1-800-356-1561
	MEDICAID FRAUD & ABUSE HOTLINE      1-888-937-2835
	CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES          201-798-9900
	CORPORATION FOR EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING        201-432-1338
	DOE FUND:  READY WILLING & ABLE          201-435-0400
	HARRISON CAREER INSTITUTE           201-222-1700
	HOBOKEN PUBLIC/ESOL           201-533-0278
	HOPES:  HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY & ECONOMIC STRESS 201-656-3711
	HUDSON COUNTY SCHOOLS OF TECHNOLOGY        201-866-4445
	JERSEY CITY ADULT LEARNING CENTER         201-714-4330
	JERSEY CITY EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING PROGRAM                  201-860-0080
	LET’S CELEBRATE, INC.           201-433-5438
	LITERACY HOTLINE                  1-800-848-0048
	N.J. CITY UNIVERSITY            201-200-2000
	NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION       201-866-9320/
	PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL                     201-451-1511
	READING / LEARNING DISABILITIES CLINIC                   201-200-3121
	ST. PETER’S COLLEGE                      201-915-9000
	URBAN LEAGUE OF HUDSON COUNTY         201-451-8888
	WOMENRISING, INC. / YWCA           201-333-5700
	WORK 1ST NEW JERSEY                 1-800-792-9773 
	AMERICAN RED CROSS           201-433-3100
	CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES:   ANTHONY HOUSE       201-420-1070
	C.A.U.S.E.              201-432-2824
	DEACON’S FOOD PANTRY / OLD BERGEN CHURCH        201-433-1815
	FIRST CALL FOR HELP / UNITED WAY OF HUDSON COUNTY                 201-434-2628
	GRASS ROOTS INITIATIVE PROGRAM: “GRIP”                   201-798-1446
	HOBOKEN CLERGY COALITION SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS      201-656-5069
	HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE                 1-800-222-0130 
	HOPES: HOBOKEN ORGANIZATION AGAINST POVERTY & ECONOMIC STRESS  201-656-3711
	HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE       201-420-3106
	INTERIM HOUSE & MOSQUE           201-433-0600
	LET’S CELEBRATE- EMERGENCY FOOD NETWORK        201-433-5438
	LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP)            1-800-510-3102 
	N.A.A.C.P. : ST. PAUL’S HOMELESS SHELTER                   201-332-9122
	N.J. HOMELESS PREVENTION PROGRAM         201-217-7263
	N.J. COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT               1-866-367-6023
	NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION CORPORATION       201-866-9320
	PALISADE EMERGENCY RESIDENCE CORP.         201-348-8150
	SACRED HEART PARISH PANTRY          201-332-6771
	SALVATION ARMY            201-435-7355
	SHARE -  TEMPORARY ENERGY ASSISTANCE                   201-915-7284
	SISTER CABRINI’S SOUP KITCHEN            201-451-9838
	ST. JOHN’S LUTHERAN CHURCH SHELTER         201-348-8150
	ST.  PETER’S CHURCH FOOD PANTRY                                             201-434-8500
	TRINITY LUTHERAN FOOD PANTRY          201-332-0020
	VICTIMS OF CRIME COMPENSATION BOARD               1-800-242-0804
	AIDS DRUG DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM      1-877-613-4533
	COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES         201-420-3000
	FAIR HEARINGS & WELFARE       1-800-792-9773
	FOOD STAMPS         1-800-792-9794
	HUDSON COUNTY DIVISION OF WELFARE         201-420-3000
	HUDSON COUNTY FOOD STAMP PROGRAM & CITY WELFARE      201-420-3172
	HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE -  AIDS COMMUNITY CARE        201-420-3024
	SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION      1-800-772-1213
	WIC:  WOMEN, CHILDREN & INFANTS PROGRAM         201-547-6842
	RESOURCES         1-800-792-8858
	ST. JOSEPH’S SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND         201-653-0578
	THE SEEING EYE            973-539-4425
	AA / ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS      1-800-245-1377
	ABUSED WOMEN HOTLINE       1-888-THE-WCMC
	ADDICTIONS HOTLINE OF N.J.       1-800-238-2333
	ADDICTION REFERRAL NETWORK      1-800-577-4790
	ADOPTION          1-800-TO-ADOPT
	AIDS HOTLINE         1-800-342-2473
	AIDS / STD HOTLINE        1-800-624-2377
	AL-ANON / ALATEEN        1-800-344-2666
	ALCOHOL / DRUGS HOTLINE       1-800-225-0196
	ALZHEIMER’S HOTLINE       1-800-438-4380
	BATTERED LESBIAN HELPLINE       1-800-224-0211
	CANCER HOTLINE        1-800-227-2345
	CHILD ABUSE / DYFS        1-800-792-8610
	CHILD ABUSE  / NEGLECT       1-800- NJ ABUSE
	CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE       1-800-422-4453
	CO-DEPENDENTS ANONYMOUS      1-602-277-7991 
	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE        1-800-572-7233
	DRUG & ALCOHOL PREVENTION      1-800-225-0196
	EATING DISORDERS HOTLINE       1-800-624-2268
	FAMILY HELPLINE        1-800-THE-KIDS
	FOOD STAMP HOTLINE       1-800-792-9773
	GAMBLERS ANONYMOUS       1-800-GAMBLER
	GAMBLINE HOTLINE        1-800-332-0402
	GAY & LESBIAN CRISIS HOTLINE      1-800-221-7044
	HEALTHCARE OPTIONS:  TRIAGE SERVICE     1-800-243-DETOX
	HEPATITIS HOTLINE        1-800-223-0179
	HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE       1-800-222-0130
	HOMELESSNESS HOTLINE       1-800-624-0287
	LITERACY HOTLINE        1-800-848-0048
	MARIJUANA ANONYMOUS       1-800-766-6779
	NA / NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS      1-800-992-0401
	NAR-ANON         1-800-322-5525
	NICOTINE ANONYMOUS       1-516-665-0527
	NJ QUITLINE        1-866 – NJ STOPS
	OBSESSIVE - COMPULSIVE ANONYMOUS     1-516-739-0662
	PANIC DISORDER        1-800-64-PANIC
	PARENTS ANONYMOUS       1-800-843-5437
	RAPE,  SEXUAL ABUSE & INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK   1-800-656-HOPE
	RECOVERY HOTLINE REFERRAL SERVICE     1-800-888-9383
	RUNAWAY & SUICIDE HOTLINE      1-800-621-4000
	SELF HELP GROUP CLEARINGHOUSE      1-800-367-6274
	SEXUAL ABUSE         1-800-656-HOPE 
	SEXUAL HARASSMENT IN THE WORKPLACE     1-777-666-6625
	SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE HOTLINE     1-800-227-8922
	SUICIDE PREVENTION        1-800-SUICIDE
	SUICIDE & RAPE 24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE    1-800-333-4444
	TEEN PREGNANCY HOTLINE       1-800-THEKIDS 
	WOMEN’S REFERRAL CENTER       1-800-322-8092
	YOUTH HOTLINE        1-800-843-3890
	AIDS HOTLINE         1-800-342-2473
	AMERICAN RED CROSS NJ:  HIV/AIDS PREVENTION          201-377-0455
	BODY POSITIVE                    1-800-566-6599
	BROADWAY HOUSE *                      973-268-9797 
	CDC / NATIONAL AIDS CLEARINGHOUSE     1-800-822-7422
	CDC NATIONAL AIDS INFORMATION LINE     1-800-342-2437
	CHRIST HOSPITAL HOME HEALTH SERVICE * / AIDS SUPPORT                        201-418-6800
	CORNERSTONE / HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER *                  201-795-5618
	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS MEDICAL CENTER                 201-676-1000
	FAITH SERVICES *                      201-792-6161
	FRANCISKA RESIDENCE *                     201-653-3366
	GOD’S LOVE WE DELIVER *       1-800-747-2023
	HIV/AIDS NIGHTLINE        1-800-273-2437
	HIV/AIDS TREATMENT INFORMATION SERVICE    1-800-HIV-0440
	HORIZON HEALTH CENTER              201-541-6300
	HOSPICE OF NEW JERSEY                     201-893-0818
	HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE:  ACCAP                              201-420-3024
	HUDSON COUNTY MEDICAID OFFICE                              201-217-7100
	HUDSON COUNTY PLANNING COUNCIL                   201-795-4555
	HUDSON HOSPICE                      201-433-6225
	HUDSON PERINATAL CONSORTIUM                    201-915-2540
	HYACINTH FOUNDATION *                     201- 432-1134
	JERSEY CITY CONNECTIONS                                201-963-4779
	JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER                    201-946-6400
	       HIGH RISK PREGNANCY CLINIC                   201-946-6479 
	LET’S CELEBRATE                      201-433-5438
	N.J. AIDS HOTLINE        1-800-624-2377
	N.J. BUDDIES                       201-489-2900
	N.J. DEPT. OF HEALTH AIDS HOTLINE      1-800-624-2377
	N.J. PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE GROUP         201-653-6222
	N.J. WOMEN & AIDS NETWORK                    732-846-4462
	P.A.C.O. / PUERTORRIQUENOS ASOCIADOS FOR                  201-798-1446
	POSITIVE LATINO                      201-866-3878
	PROJECT HELP                                 201-963-6277
	ST. CLARE’S RESPITE PROGRAM (CHILDREN) *                  201-435-4850
	ST. MARY HOSPITAL  CENTER FOR FAMILY HEALTH                            201-418-1000
	SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION      1-800-772-1213
	UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE & DENTISTRY                   973-982-5027
	U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES      1-800-342-AIDS
	VISITING HOMEMAKER SERVICE OF HUDSON COUNTY       201-656-6001
	ACORN HOUSING CORP. (RENTAL/HOUSING COUNSELING)                 201-222-7741
	CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES          201-798-9900
	DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT      1-800-792-9773
	DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS     1-800-390-4845
	HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE       1-800-222-0130
	HOMELESSNESS SERVICES
	HOUSING AUTHORITIES:   BAYONNE         201-339-8700
	HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT / HUD         973-622-7900
	HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER / CORNERSTONE*        201-795-5618
	HUDSON COUNTY AMERICAN RED CROSS         201-433-3100
	HUDSON COUNTY WELFARE - EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE       201-420-3106
	INTER-RELIGIOUS FELLOWSHIP FOR THE HOMELESS                  201-627-2111
	LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (LIHEAP)       1-800-510-3102 
	MOUNT CARMEL GUILD           201-332-1929
	N.J. CITIZEN ACTION (HOUSING COUNSELING)    1-800-656-9637
	 N.J. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:          201-217-7263
	NORTH HUDSON COMMUNITY ACTION FOUNDATION       201-866-9320
	RENT CONTROL: BAYONNE          201-858-6065
	ANTHONY HOUSE (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)       201-420-1070 
	ANTHONY HOUSE (CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES)       201-420-1070 
	CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE                 1-800-242-0804
	BAYONNE MEDICAL CENTER                     201-858-5000
	AIDS HOTLINE         1-800-342-2473
	BAYONNE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTER                  201-339-9200
	BAYONNE HOSPITAL - PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY SERVICES                 201-858-5269
	CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES      
	CHRIST HOSPITAL MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC                   201-795-8375
	COUNSELING & PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES                   201-437-8549
	HOBOKEN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER / ST. MARY’S HOSPITAL                201-792-8200
	HOBOKEN CENTER FOR PSYCHOTHERAPY         201-653-1208
	HORIZON HEALTH CENTER           201-451-6300
	HUDSON COUNTY CRISIS INTERVENTION CONTACT                  866-367-6023
	HUDSON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION       201-271-4344
	HUDSON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION                  201-420-8013
	HUDSON MILESTONES                      201-434-7783
	INTENSIVE FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES               1-866-626-4437
	INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NJ          201-653-3888
	JERSEY CITY FAMILY HEALTH CENTER : HOMELESS SERVICES      201-946-6400
	MEADOWVIEW HOSPITAL           201-319-3660
	MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION IN HUDSON COUNTY       201-420-8013
	MOUNT CARMEL GUILD - MICA PROGRAM         201-239-3950
	N.J. PROTECTION & ADVOCACY             1-800-922-7233
	N.J. PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE GROUP         201-653-6222
	N.J. SELF HELP CLEARINGHOUSE                1-800-367-6274
	BAYONNE JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER         201-436-6900
	BAYONNE YOUTH CENTER           201-436-2906
	FIRST CALL FOR HELP            201-434-2628
	FAMILY PLANNING CENTER OF WEST NEW YORK        201-866-8071

